



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1628/2010, I.As. 10540/2010 & 7689/2014**

PRADEEP GODHWANI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jagdev Singh and Mr. Sachin
Saini, Advocates.

versus

PARTHO ROY CHOWDHRY & ANOTHER

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. S.K. Bhaduri and Mr. Sumit
Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **25.03.2022**

I.A. 10540/2010 (u/ Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC)

1. At the outset, Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, counsel for the Defendants informs that Defendant No. 1 has since deceased on 28th January, 2022. A copy of the death certificate has been handed to the counsel for the Plaintiff.

2. During the course of arguments, Mr. Bhaduri has drawn the attention of this Court to the statement made by the Plaintiff, recorded on 15th October, 2018, and the documents submitted subsequently on affidavit. *Prima facie* it appears that the Plaintiff has made a false statement.

3. In view of the foregoing, it is directed that the Plaintiff shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing.



4. Re-notify on 18th May, 2022.
5. The copy of the order be communicated by the Registry to the Plaintiff.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 25, 2022

nk