



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1628/2010**

PRADEEP GODHWANI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jagdev Singh and Mr.
Sachin Saini, Advs.

versus

PARTHO ROY CHOWDHRY & ANOTHER

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. S.K.Bhaduri and Ms.
Shreyangana Bag, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

%

ORDER
29.05.2024

**IA No. 14263/2022 u/s 151 CPC for condonation of
delay by plaintiff**

1. Reply of defendant no.2 is on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed subject to cost.

2. Heard. In view of no objection and considering the grounds mentioned therein, the captioned IA is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to defendant no.2. Cost paid to learned counsel for defendant no.2. The delay in refilling the IA No. 14262/2022 is condoned.

IA No. 14262/2022 u/O XXII R.4 (4) CPC by plaintiff

3. Reply has not been filed by defendant no.2. Last and final opportunity is granted to file reply within two weeks. Rejoinder be filed within a week thereafter.



4. List for arguments on the captioned IA on the next date.

CS(OS) 1628/2010

5. Learned counsels for parties request that the matter be sent to Samadhan, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Center. At their request, the parties/learned counsels shall appear before learned Mediator on 05.07.2024 at 3 pm.

6. Re-notify the matter for settlement/further proceedings on 29.08.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 29, 2024/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any