



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1628/2010 and I.A. 10540/2010 and I.A. 7689/2014

PRADEEP GODHWANIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Saini, Advocate.

versus

PARTHO ROY CHOWDHRY & ANOTHERDefendants

Through: Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, Ms. Shreyangana
Bag and Ms. Neetu Gupta, Advocates for D2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **21.01.2026**

1. Mr. Sachin Saini, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff prays for an adjournment on the ground that arguing counsel Mr. Jagdev Singh is not available today.
2. The request for adjournment is vehemently opposed by Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no.2. He submits that plaintiff has obtained an interim order against defendant no.2 which is continuing. He further contends that adjournment was also sought on the ground of indisposition of plaintiff's counsel on the last date of hearing as well, i.e., 17.09.2025.
3. In view of the above, in the interest of justice, matter is adjourned subject to plaintiff paying a cost Rs.8,000/- to the learned counsel for the defendant no.2.
4. Re-notify on 20.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 21, 2026/jg