



\$~48

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 1628/2010

PRADEEP GODHWANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Saini and Mr. Raghav Singh, Advs.

versus

PARTHO ROY CHOWDHRY & ANOTHER.....Defendants

Through: Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, Ms. Neetu Gupta and Ms. Harshita Jain, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

I.A. 12121/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 12120/2026 (by defendant no.2 under Section 151 CPC)

3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Sachin Saini, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff/non-applicant accepts notice. He submits that the copy of application has not been supplied to him. Let Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/defendant no.2 supply copy of the application to Mr. Saini.
5. Let reply to the application, if any, be filed within a period of six weeks from today.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
7. Re-notify on 08.09.2026 i.e. the date already fixed.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 30, 2026/aj